2019 No. 739

The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 4

AMENDMENT OF THE ILLEGAL, UNREPORTED AND UNREGULATED FISHING REGULATIONS

Commission Regulation (EC) No 1010/2009 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 establishing a Community system to prevent, deter and eliminate illegal, unreported and unregulated fishing

12.—(1) Commission Regulation (EC) No 1010/2009 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 establishing a Community system to prevent, deter and eliminate illegal, unreported and unregulated fishing is amended as follows.

- (2) In the heading to Title 1 for "MEMBER STATES" substitute "UNITED KINGDOM".
- (3) In Article 3 omit paragraphs 3 and 4.
- (4) In Article 4—
 - (a) for "State" in each place it occurs, substitute "state";
 - (b) in point (b) for the words from "Chapter IV" to the end, substitute "Article 9 of Council Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009;";
 - (c) in point (c) for "port in the port Member State" substitute "a port in the United Kingdom";
 - (d) in point (d) for "the port Member State" substitute "a fisheries administration"; and
 - (e) omit the final subparagraph.
- (5) Omit Article 5.
- (6) In Article 6(2) for "State" in each place it occurs, substitute "state".
- (7) Omit Article 10.
- (8) In Article 11—
 - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the rules of the common fisheries policy" in each place it occurs, substitute "Fisheries Rules"; and
 - (b) in paragraph 2 for "the competent Member State authority" substitute "a fisheries administration".
- (9) In Article 14—
 - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the competent Member State authority on whose territory the importer is established" substitute "a fisheries administration";
 - (b) in paragraph 2 for "competent Member State authority" in each place it appears, substitute "fisheries administration";
 - (c) omit paragraph 3;

- (d) in paragraph 4 for "competent Member State authority" substitute "fisheries administration";
- (e) in paragraph 5 for "authority" substitute "fisheries administration"; and
- (f) omit paragraph 6.
- (10) In Article 16-
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for "Member State authority shall" substitute "fisheries administration must", and
 - (ii) for "competent Member State authority" substitute "fisheries administration"; and
 - (b) omit paragraph 3.
- (11) Omit Article 17.
- (12) In Article 18-
 - (a) in paragraph 1 for "issuing authority shall" substitute "fisheries administration must"; and
 - (b) in paragraph 3, for "competent Member State authority shall" substitute "fisheries administration must".
- (13) In Article 19-
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for "Articles 16 and 17" substitute "Article 16", and
 - (ii) for "issuing authority shall" substitute "fisheries administration must"; and
 - (b) omit paragraph 3.
- (14) In Article 20-
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for "the competent Member State authority" substitute "a fisheries administration"
 - (ii) for "that authority" substitute "the fisheries administration", and
 - (iii) for "that Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) for "the competent Member State authority" substitute "a fisheries administration", and
 - (ii) omit "Community"; and
 - (c) in paragraph 3—
 - (i) for "the competent Member State authority" in the first place each it occurs, substitute "a fisheries administration",
 - (ii) for "competent Member State authority concerned" substitute "fisheries administration", and
 - (iii) for "competent Member State authority" in the final place it occurs, substitute "fisheries administration".
- (15) In Article 21-
 - (a) in paragraph 2 for "Member State of the issuing authority" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (b) in paragraph 3 for "The competent authorities" substitute "A fisheries administration";
 - (c) in paragraph 5-
 - (i) for "authority" substitute "fisheries administration", and
 - (ii) in point (a) omit "Community"; and

- (d) omit paragraph 7.
- (16) In Article 22-
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for "issuing authority" substitute "fisheries administration",
 - (ii) in point (b) for "competent Member State authorities have" substitute "fisheries administration has", and
 - (iii) for "the rules of the common fisheries policy" substitute "Fisheries Rules";
 - (b) in paragraph 2 for "competent Member State authorities shall communicate their" substitute "fisheries administration must communicate its"; and
 - (c) in paragraph 3 omit the final sentence.
- (17) In Article 23—
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for "competent Member State authority shall" substitute "fisheries administration must", and
 - (ii) omit "and the competent authorities of the other Member States";
 - (b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) for "issuing authority shall" substitute "fisheries administration must", and
 - (ii) omit the final sentence; and
 - (c) in paragraph 3—
 - (i) for "issuing authority shall" substitute "fisheries administration must", and
 - (ii) omit "and the Commission".
- (18) In Article 24-
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for "issuing authority shall" substitute "fisheries administration must", and
 - (ii) omit the final sentence; and
 - (b) in paragraph 2 for "competent Member State authority" substitute "fisheries administration".
- (19) In Article 25-
 - (a) for "issuing authority shall" substitute "fisheries administration must"; and
 - (b) omit the final sentence.
- (20) In Article 26-
 - (a) in paragraph 1 for "issuing authority" in each place it occurs, substitute "fisheries administration";
 - (b) omit paragraph 2; and
 - (c) in paragraph 3—

(i) for "issuing authority" substitute "fisheries administration", and

(ii) omit the final sentence.

- (21) In Article 27-
 - (a) in paragraph 1(b) for "the rules of the common fisheries policy" substitute "Fisheries Rules"; and
 - (b) omit paragraph 4.

- (22) In Article 28—
 - (a) in paragraph 1 for "issuing authority" substitute "fisheries administration"; and
 - (b) omit paragraph 2.
- (23) In Article 29-
 - (a) for paragraph 1 substitute—

"1. A fisheries administration must store any APEO certificates and, where applicable, relevant information relating to their amendment, suspension or withdrawal for a minimum period of three years.";

- (b) omit paragraphs 2 and 3.
- (24) Omit Article 30.
- (25) In Article 31-
 - (a) in the heading omit "Community";
 - (b) in the first paragraph omit "Community"; and
 - (c) omit point (m).
- (26) Omit Article 32.
- (27) Omit Chapter 4 of Title 2.
- (28) Omit Titles 3 and 4.
- (29) Omit Article 54.
- (30) In Annex 1 omit "Community".
- (31) In Annex 4 omit "European Community" wherever it occurs.
- (32) In Annex 6 for "Community" in each place it occurs, substitute "United Kingdom".
- (33) In Annex 7 omit "European Community" wherever it occurs.
- (34) In Annex 8 omit "European Community" wherever it occurs.
- (35) Omit Annexes 9 to 12.